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QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS; SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

�ƒ Rollover of the Alto Sertão III bridge loan, in the amount of R$ 920.5 
million, to July 15, 2018. 

�ƒ Termination, on May 10, 2018, of the negotiations with BER involving 
the sale of assets of the entire Alto Sert��o III Wind Complex, and 
approximately 1.1 GW in wind projects in development. Negotiations 
were terminated as no agreement was reached on the final terms of 
the transaction. (Subsequent event) 

�ƒ Non-acceptance, on May 3, 2018, of the binding offer from Companhia 
Energética de Minas Gerais ("Cemig"), received on March 27, 2018,  for 
the acquisition of 100% of Renova's stake in Brasil PCH S.A. ("Brasil 
PCH").  (Subsequent event) 

�ƒ Main highlights of 1Q18's results: Net Operational Revenue of R$ 173.4 
million, negative EBITDA of R$ 39.2 million, negative Adjusted EBITDA 
of R$ 64.6 million and Net Loss of R$ 120.5 million. 

São Paulo, May 11, 2018. 
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1. ABOUT RENOVA ENERGIA 
 
Renova Energia S.A. �~�Z�š�Z�� ���}�u�‰���v�Ç�[ or �Z�Z���v�}�À���[�• is a company producing electric power from renewable sources, 
focused on wind and solar generation and small hydroelectric plants. Its key differential is that it operates throughout 
the value chain �t from prospecting and development to construction and operation of renewable energy generation 
projects. In its 16 years of activity, Renova has invested to build a highly qualified multidisciplinary team of 
professionals with vast experience in the sector.  

 

2. PROTFOLIO OF PROJECTS 
 

In development 

Projects at development stage are those that are in the phase of leasing of properties, licensing, environmental 
impact studies and measurement of wind and solar radiation levels, with no commitment to any power purchase 
agreement (PPA) yet made. 

 

Project portfolio under development (Estimated MW) 

 
 

The Portfolio above is estimated, since the effective potential will depend on topographical and vegetation 
characteristics of the contracted area, in addition to the Micrositing project, in which the layout of the plant, type of 
machine, manufacturer will be defined. 

 

 

 

 

 

113,0MW
SHPs

5.364,8MW
Wind

278,3MW
Solar
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Under construction  

Once PPAs have been contracted, projects pass to the implementation and construction phase until they are 
operational. 

Currently Renova is building the Alto Sertão III Wind Complex III, with installed capacity for 437.4MW.   

This comprises: Alto Sertão III Phase A �t  389.4  MW;  
 Hybrid (Wind) Project �t  43.2  MW;  

  Hybrid (Solar) Project �t  4.8 MW (with no PPA).  

When operational they will serve contracts in ���Œ���Ì�]�o�[�• free and regulated markets. 

 

In operation  

Today, Renova has 3 Small Hydroelectric Plants �~�Z�^�,�W�•�[�• in operation, of Espra (installed capacity 41.8 MW), and owns 
51% of the SHPs of Brasil PCH �~�Z���Œ�W���,�[�• (installed capacity 148.4 MW).  

 

Installed and contracted capacity  

 
¹ The contract will be assigned to Engie in July 2019, as part of the Umburanas sale transaction.  
² Figure representing the 51% equity that Renova holds in Brasil PCH. 
  

Font Complex Contract Number of wind farms
Installed Capacity 

(MW)
Energy Sold (MWm)

Start of
PPA

LER2013 9 159.0                          74.8                            Sep-15
Light I 14 230.4                          108.4                          Sep-15/Jan-16

23 389.4                          183.2                          -
Hybrid LER2014 3 43.2                            20.6                            Oct-17

Light II - 100.2                          Sep-16/Jan-20
Free Market I - 11.0                            Jan-16

Free Market II1 - 50.0                            Jan-17
Free Market III1 - 15.0                            Sep-15

- 176.2                          -
Total Wind 26 432.6                          380.0                          
Espra Proinfa 3 41.8                            18.8                            2008
BrPCH2 Proinfa 13 148.4                          95.8                            2008/2009
Total SHP 16 190.2                          114.6                          
Hybrid Decontracted 1 4.8                              -
Total Solar 1 4.8                              

Total 43 627.6                          494.6                          

Wind

AS-III

Power Trader

SHP

Solar
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Installed Capacity (MW), by contracting environment 

 

Contracted Energy not backed by generation (MWaverage) 
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MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT 

After completing the restructuring of internal processes and teams and a revision of the business plan in 2017, the 
company focused on the negotiation of the binding offer received from Brookfield Energia Renovável for the 
acquisition of the Alto Sertão III Wind Complex and projects in development portfolio in 1Q18. 

This offer, received on February 23, 2018, pursuant to the material fact disclosed, was proposed to replace the 
original primary capitalization offer, originally accepted on November 24, 2017. In line with the asset purchase 
transaction negotiation, on January 31, 2018 the Company rolled over its BNDES bridge loan for the Alto Sertão III 
project, changing the maturity date of the single amortization payment to July 15, 2018. 

On April 28, the exclusivity period granted to BER expired without prejudice to the continuity of negotiations between 
the parties for the conclusion of the transaction. 

On April 28 the exclusivity period granted to BER expired and, later, on May 10 (subsequent event), the Company 
informed the market, through a Material Fact, of the termination of the negotiations involving the sale of the assets, 
for no agreement has been reached on the final terms of the transaction. 

As a subsequent event, on May 4, 2018 the Company disclosed to the market that its Board of Directors resolved 
not to accept Cemig's offer and announced that its executive board, together with its controlling shareholders, was 
working on the preparation of a New Restructuring Plan, which shortly would be presented to its Board of Directors. 

Thus, Renova is moving toward presenting a global and definitive solution to its capital structure and fulfilling the 
commitments made, including to the shareholders. 

 

 

Summary of the Quarter's Results 

At the end of the first quarter of 2018, excluding liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale, Renova's 
consolidated gross financial debt totaled R$ 383.5 million, liabilities with related parties of R$ 427.4 million and 
liabilities with suppliers of R$ 82.9 million, totaling R$ 893.8 million. 

Balances related to the Alto Sertão III wind complex and to certain wind power projects in development were 
transferred to the asset lines classified as held for sale and liabilities directly associated with assets for sale. The gross 
financial debt of these projects totaled R$ 949.8 million and liabilities with suppliers stood at R$ 243.8 million. 

Net Operating Revenue in the first quarter of 2018 was R$ 173.4 million, an increase of 13.6% over the same period 
of 2017. EBITDA totaled a negative R$ 39.2 million, while Adjusted EBITDA totaled a negative R$ 64.6 million in the 
quarter. Finally, the Net Loss for the quarter was R$120.5 million. 
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4. HIGHLIGHTS IN DETAIL 

4.1. Receipt of BER's new binding offer for acquisition of assets 

Renova, in accordance with the Material Fact dated February 23, 2018, received a new binding offer from BER to 
replace the original primary capitalization offer, which was accepted on November 24, 2017.  

This offer was for the acquisition of the assets of the entire Alto Sert��o III Wind Complex, and approximately 1.1 GW 
in wind projects in development. The amount presented for the ASIII Complex was R$ 650 million, to be paid on the 
closing date of the transaction, subject to the usual adjustments for this type of transaction. The offer could be 
increased  by up to R$ 150 million based on future generation by the Complex, to be verified five years after its start-
up, in addition to R$ 187,000 per MW of installed capacity for the wind farm projects in development. 

The Company's Board of Directors, in accordance with the Material Fact released to the market on February 27, 
2018, approved the acceptance of BER's binding proposal. The Board also approved the granting of a new period of 
exclusivity to the BER for 30 (thirty) days, automatically extendable for an additional 30 (thirty) days, to finalize the 
transaction documents, which will be concluded after inspection and approval by the Company and its controlling 
shareholders, as well as after the fulfillment of usual precedent conditions in transactions of this nature. On April 28 
the exclusivity period granted to BER expired. 

Later, on May 10 (subsequent event), the Company informed the market, through a Material Fact, of the termination 
of the negotiations involving the sale of the assets, for no agreement has been reached on the final terms of the 
transaction. 

 

4.2. Rollover of the Alto Sertão III bridge loan 

On October 15, 2017, the Company signed the seventh amendment to the financing agreement entered into 
between the BNDES and the Diamantina Eólica indirect subsidiary, changing the maturity date of the single 
amortization payment to January 15, 2018. The "A" Subcredit interest rates of 8% p.a. above the TJLP were also 
changed to 9% p.a. above the TJLP and the "C" sub-credit from 7.34% p.a. to 8.24% p.a. 

Subsequently, on Jan. 31, 2018, the Company signed an addendum to the agreement, changing the due date of a 
single amortization payment to July 15, 2018 of R$920.5 million (balance in Mar/18). In addition, the Long-Term 
Interest Rate ("TJLP") was replaced by the Long-Term Rate ("TLP") as of January 15, 2018 for the "A" and "B" subloans. 

 

4.3. Receipt of Cemig's Binding Offer to acquire Renova's interest in Brasil PCH 

Renova, pursuant to a Material Fact dated March 27, 2018, received a binding offer from Companhia Energética de 
Minas Gerais ("Cemig") for the acquisition of 100% of the shares issued by Chipley SP Participações S.A. ("Chipley") 
owned by Renova or 51% of the shares issued by Brasil PCH S.A. ("Brasil PCH") owned by Chipley. 

On May 4, 2018, the Company disclosed to the market that its Board of Directors had resolved not to accept Cemig's 
offer to acquire Brasil PCH.  
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5. CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

 
Renova Energia S.A. 

(Amounts in R$ '000)                                                            1Q18 1Q17 Change 

Gross operational revenue             190,429                167,638  13.6% 

(-) Taxes - Pis, Cofins and ICMS             17,027                15,293 11.3% 

Net Operational Revenue (NOR)             173,402                152,345  13.8% 

Non-manageable costs                  (207)                  (4,362) -95.3% 

Manageable costs           (205,883)              (119,421) 72.4% 

Depreciation                (2,422)                  (2,533) -4.4% 

Gross profit             35,110                 26,029  n.a. 

Administrative expenses             (31,920)                  (9,731) 147.2% 

Administrative depreciation                  (406)                     (565) -28.1% 

Financial Income/Expenses             (68,346)              (127,245) -46.3% 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees, net               25,389                  27,962  -9.2% 

Amortization of goodwill               (9,075)                  (9,075) n.a. 

Income Tax and Social Contribution Tax               (1,075)                  (3,073) -65.0% 

Net Loss           (120,543)                (95,698) 17.7% 

Net Margin  -69.5% -62.8% -2.2 p.p. 

 

1Q17's amounts included the Alto Sertão II wind complex, sold in August 2017.  
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5.1. Consolidated net operational revenue  

In the first quarter of 2018, the Company's reported Net Operational Revenue was R$ 173.4 million. 

Renova Energia S.A. 

(Amounts in R$ '000)                                                            1Q18 1Q17 Change 

Net revenue - Wind power                 -         32,260  n.a. 

Net revenue - SHPs       10,111           9,537  6.0% 

Net revenue - Power trading     163,291       110,548  47.7% 

Net operational revenue (NOR)     173,402       152,345  13.8% 

 

The 13.8% increase in net revenue in 1Q18 was due to a combination of the following factors: 

�x 47.7% increase in power sales revenue, due mainly to the increase in the volume of energy sold in order to meet 

the Company's contracts.  

�x 6% increase in net revenue from SHPs due to contract price adjustments occurring in June of each year. 

�x No wind power revenue due to the sale of the Alto Sertão II park, sold to AES in August 2017. 

 

5.2. Consolidated costs 

Costs of production of electricity are separated into manageable, and non-manageable, categories.  

Non-manageable costs: (i) the tariff for use of the distribution system (TUSD) �t for the use of the distribution system 
of Coelba (concession holder to which the small hydro plants of ESPRA are connected), and the tariff for use of the 
transmission system (TUST), for the transmission system; and (ii) Aneel's inspection charge. These costs are related 
to ESPRA's SHPs. 

In 1Q18 non-manageable costs totaled R$ 207,000, declining by 95.3%, due mainly to the ending of accounting for 
the costs of Alto Sertão II, sold to AES in August/17. 

Manageable costs: (i) operation and maintenance activities of wind farms and SHPs, and (ii) purchase of power supply.  

 

Renova Energia S.A. 

(Amounts in R$ '000)                                                            1Q18 1Q17 Change 

Outsourced Services                  (1,097)       11,842  -90.7% 

Rents and leasing                     314         1,156  -72.8% 

Insurance                       60            495  -87.9% 

Material for Use and 
Consumption 

                      52            163  -68.1% 

Electricity purchased for resale              203,793     104,876  94.3% 

Penalty payment re 
reimbursement 

                         -            365  n.a. 
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Renegotiation of hydrological 
risk 

                    487            463  5.2% 

Other                       80              61  31.1% 

Total (*) (205,883) (119,421) 72.4% 

 

In the first quarter of 2018, manageable costs totaled R$ 205.9 million, an increase of 72.4% over the same period 

of the previous year, mainly due to: 

�x Electricity Purchased for Resale: Increase of R$ 98.9 million in power purchases in the quarter mainly due to the 

higher volumes needed to meet the Company's sales contracts. 

�x Outsourced Services: Reduction of R$ 10.7 million, due mainly to the sale of the Alto Sertão II wind farms. 

 

Excluding the cost of buying energy for resale, manageable costs totaled R$2 million in the quarter, a decrease of 
85.8% compared to 1T17. This reduction was due to the sale of the Alto Sertão II wind farm in August 2017.   

 

5.3. Consolidated administrative expenses 

Administrative expenses in the first quarter of 2018 totaled R$ 31.9 million, an increase of 228.0% compared to the 

first quarter of 2017.  

Considering only SG&A, we posted a R$ 7.8 million (102.6%) rise for the quarter, mainly due to the R$ 6.1 million 

increase in the Personnel and Management line. 

With respect to non-recurring expenses in 1Q18, there was an increase of R$ 14.4 million, with the highlights being 

the Civil and labor-law legal contingencies line in the amount of R$ 8 million and the Regulatory charges line in the 

amount of R$ 5.9 million. 

 

Renova Energia S.A. 

(Amounts in R$ '000) 1Q18 1Q17 Change 

Personnel and Management 8,057 1,957 311.7% 

Outsourced Services 3,317 (2,461) 34.8% 

Rentals and leasing 385 557 -30.9% 

Travel 373 360 3.6% 

Insurance 2,244 46 n.a. 

Telephony and IT 818 1,686 -51.5% 

Materials for use and consumption 164 128 28.1% 

Taxes and charges 83 426 -80.5% 

Subtotal SG&A(*) 15,441 7,621 102.6% 

Civil and labor-law legal contingencies 7,961 - n.a. 

Regulatory charges 5,879 - n.a. 

Penalty payment re reimbursement (3,722) 3,035 22.6% 
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Contractual and regulatory penalty payments 17 - n.a. 

Other (1,100) (925) 18.9% 

Total (*) (31,920) (9,731) 228.0% 

 

The main changes shown in the table above are due to the following: 

�x Civil and labor-law legal contingencies: R$ 8.0 million, mainly resulting from the upholding of an indemnity lawsuit 

regarding the Alto Sertão II construction project. 

�x Regulatory charges: expense of R$ 5.9 million due to the payment of the tariffs for the use of the transmission 

system by the Alto Sertão III complex's wind farms. 

�x Personnel and Management: R$ 8.1 million (+312%), mainly due to the positive effect of R$ 5.4 million in 1Q17, 

which was not repeated in 1Q18, related to the reversal of the bonus provision related to the 2016 profit sharing 

plan that, through a decision of the Company, was not paid. 

�x Insurance: R$ 2.2 million increase due to higher premiums resulting from the delay of the resumption of works at 

the Alto Sertão III Complex. 

 

5.4. Consolidated financial revenue (expenses) 

Renova Energia S.A. 

(Amounts in R$ '000)                                                            1Q18 1Q17 Change 

Financial Revenues            267           2,579  -89.6% 

Revenue from Cash Investments            378           2,853  -86.8% 

Other Financial Revenues           (111)           (274) -59.5% 

Financial Expenses      (68,613)    (129,824) -47.1% 

Debt Charges and Interest      (50,999)      (82,438) -38.1% 

Other Financial Expenses      (17,614)      (47,386) -62.8% 

Financial Revenues      (68,346)    (127,245) -46.3% 

 

The Financial Revenue was 89.6% lower in the first quarter of 2018 than the same quarter of the previous year, mainly 
due to the lower balance of amounts deposited in escrow accounts.  

Financial expenses were down 47.1% compared to the first quarter of 2017, mainly on the basis of (i) final settlement 
of a loan with Banco do Brasil and (ii) transfer of the Alto Sertão II wind complex's financing. 

The net financial revenue represented a loss of R$ 68.3 million in the first quarter of 2018, a 46.3% improvement 
over the same period last year, due to the reduction in financial expenses between the periods. 
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5.5. Brasil PCH 

In the first quarter of 2018, Brasil PCH's reported consolidated net revenue totaled R$ 100 million, 1.9% higher than 
the same quarter of 2017, mainly due to the revenue adjustment based on the IGPM in June of each year. 

Brasil PCH (100%)  

 (Amounts in R$ '000)                                                             1Q18 1Q17 Change 

 Net Revenue  99,991 98,137 1.9% 

 Depreciation expense  8,629 8,509 1.4% 

 Other costs  (12,029) (12,044) -0.1% 

 General and administrative expenses  (5,679) 2,792 103.4% 

 Reversal of loss on onerous contract  5,520 11,220 -50.8% 

 Financial revenue  (25,812) (25,448) 1.4% 

 Income tax and Social Contribution tax  (3,579) 3,841 -6.8% 

 Net Profit  49,783 56,723 -12.2% 

 

There was a 103.4% increase in general and administrative expenses between the periods, mainly due to the write-
off of residual values of property, plant and equipment in 1Q18. 

Brasil PCH's net financial revenue in 1Q18 was negative by R$ 25.8 million, down 1.4% in relation to 1Q17.  

Consolidated net profit in 1Q18 was R$ 49.8 million, a decrease of 12.2% in relation to the same period in 2017, 
mainly due to the reduction in the Reversal of loss on onerous contract* line, in addition to the increase in expenses 
between the periods. 

�Z���v�}�À���U���š�Z�Œ�}�µ�P�Z�����Z�]�‰�o���Ç�U�������Œ�v�•���ñ�í�9���}�(���š�Z�����‰�Œ�}�(�]�š���}�(�����Œ���•�]�o���W���,�U�����•���•�Z�}�Á�v���]�v���š�Z�����š�����o���������o�}�Á�U�����v�����Œ���(�o�����š�������]�v���Z���v�}�À���[�•��

result for the period. 

Renova (51% Brasil PCH) 1Q18 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees, net 25,389 
Amortization of goodwill -9,075 

Result 16,314 
 

  

                                                           
* On December 4, 2014, Brasil PCH S.A. and BTG Pactual entered into an Agreement for the Purchase and Sale 
of 15 MW-average/month Conventional Electric Energy during the period from January 2015 to December 
2021. The Company has identified this agreement as being onerous because the contracted energy prices are 
higher than the price of the energy that the Company expects to obtain in the market. 
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5.6. Income tax, social contribution and net profit 

�Z���v�}�À���[�• revenues from generation are taxed by the Presumed Profit method of tax reporting. Under this scheme, 
the income tax calculation base is calculated at 8% on gross revenues from energy generation and 100% on financial 
income, on which the regular rates of 15% are applied, plus the additional tax of 10%, for income tax. The basis for 
calculation of social contribution is calculated at a rate of 12% on gross revenues from energy generation and 100% 
on financial income, on which the regular rate of 9% is applied.  

In the first quarter of 2018, income tax and social contribution totaled R$ 1.1 million, compared to R$ 3.1 million in 
the same period of the previous year.  

In the same period, the Company reported a net loss of R$ 112.7 million, compared to a net loss of R$ 95.6 million 
in the same period of the previous year. The 1Q18 result mainly was impacted by the need to purchase energy to 
fulfill the current energy sales contracts whose wind farms are not yet in operation. 

5.7. EBITDA 

Renova Energia S.A. 

(Amounts in R$ '000)                                                            1Q18 1Q17 Change 

Net operational revenue (NOR)             173,402                152,345  13.8% 

        

Net income (Loss)           (120,543)                (95,698) 26.0% 

(+) Income Tax and Social Contribution Tax                 1,075                    (3,073)  -65.0% 

(+) Depreciation and Amortization               11,903                  12,173  -2.2% 

Financial Expenses               68,613                (129,824)  -47.1% 

Financial Revenues                  (267)                  2,579 -89.6% 

EBITDA             (39,219)                 46,793  n.a. 

EBITDA Margin -22.6% 30.7% -53.3 p.p. 

Equity methods gains (losses)             25,389                27,962 -9.2% 

Other expenses (income)                      17                            -  - 

        

Adjusted EBITDA             (64,591)                 18,831  n.a. 

Adjusted EBITDA margin               68,613                (129,824)  -47.1% 

 

In the first quarter of 2018, the Company's EBITDA was negative at R$ 39.2 million and adjusted EBITDA was negative 
by R$ 64.6 million. The reduction of the value of the adjusted EBITDA in the quarter was mainly due to the sale of 
Alto Sertão II and the lower EBITDA posted by the Renova Comercializadora power trading company. 
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6.  CASH FLOW  

 

In the first quarter of 2018, Renova's cash flow was R$ 2.4 million lower than the position on December 31, 2017. 
The change were due to the following: 

�x Operational (-): cash generation from operating activities of R$ 5.6 million, net of interest. 

�x Payment of interest (-) on loans and financing in the amount of R$ 1.6 million. 

�x Financings (-): payment of R$ 2.2 million in principal of loans and financing; 

�x Investments (-): payment of R$ 4.1 million, mainly due to the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.  

  

 

  

5.6

FinancingsInitial Operational

1.6

Interests

2.2

4.1

Investments Final

24.8

22.4

1Q18 Cash Flow 
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7. ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCE SHEET 

  

Pursuant to IFRS 5/CPC 31, assets whose selloff is highly probable, with management engaged for that outcome, and 
that the sale is likely to be completed within one year, should be classified as assets held for sale. 

On March 31, 2018, assets held for sale in the amount of R$ 1,843.3 million and directly associated liabilities in the 
amount of R$ 1,231.9 million relate to the projects previously involved in the transaction with Brookfield, as well as 
other projects involved in negotiations for debt settlements with the suppliers. Despite the closure of the 
negotiations with Brookfield, the projects are still classified as held for sale, as the Company remains interested in 
trading them. 

 

7.1. Assets  

The Company's total assets ended 1Q18 at R$ 2,933.8 million, an increase of 0.15% compared to the balance at the 
end of 2017. 

As of March 31, 2018, available cash (cash and cash investments) totaled R$ 22.3 million, a decrease of R$ 2.4 million 
(9.8%) compared to the balance on December 31, 2017. The fixed asset line presented a reduction of R$ 1,823 million 
(89.0%) due to the transfer of the assets involved in the transaction to Brookfield for the assets held for sale line 
item. 

  

3/31/2018 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 3/31/2018 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

Current Assets 1,957,880         143,538            135,860            Current Liabilities 1,899,086         1,750,936         3,346,901         

Cash and cash equiv. 22,315               24,750               35,786               Loans and Financing 314,577             1,212,702          2,045,371          

Investments -                      -                      -                      Debentures -                      -                      670,173             

Clients 36,543               44,611               49,138               Suppliers 82,884               259,377             546,911             

Other 55,766               57,979               50,936               Others 269,675             235,857             84,446               

Assets for Sale 1,843,256          16,198               -                      Liabilities associated with assets for sale 1,231,950          43,000               -                      

Long-term Assets 975,875            2,785,799         5,765,276         Long-term Liabilities 375,404            398,593            598,637            

Investments 7,679                  7,789                  -                      Loans and Financing 68,967               80,636               93,338               

Loans and Financing 11,538               11,361               87,836               Debentures -                      -                      -                      

Others 29,632               28,955               7,709                  Suppliers -                      25,220               27,703               

Other 306,437             292,737             477,596             

Investments 701,676             685,362             947,027             

Shareholder´s Equity 659,265             779,808             1,955,598         

Fixed Assets in Use 225,350             2,052,332          4,722,704          Capital Stock 2,919,019          2,919,019          2,856,255          

Fixed Assets in Progress -                      -                      -                      Capital Reserve 55,379               55,379               55,379               

Profit Reserve -                      -                      -                      

Accumulated conversion adjustments -                      -                      99,019               

Retained Losses 2,315,133-          2,194,590-          1,055,055-          

Ativo Total 2,933,755         2,929,337         5,901,136         Passivo Total 2,933,755         2,929,337         5,901,136         

Consolidated Assets Consolidated Liabilities

Balance Sheet

Amounts in R$ thousands
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7.2. Liabilities 

The total balance of loans and financing during the first quarter increased 3.1%, reaching R$1,333.5 million due to 
accrued interest in the period, partially offset by the depreciation of the debt with the BNB and Finep, as shown in 
the following table: 

¹ The total represents the amount accounted for, plus the interest generated, without considering the funding costs of the transactions. 
² The financings have interest rates of 9.5% p.a. (able to be reduced to 8.08% by a 15% non-default bonus). 
³ Takes into account cash and cash equivalents plus cash investments. 
4 As from January 15, 20�í�ô���š�Z�����]�v�����Æ���l�v�}�Á�v�����•���š�Z�����Z�d�:�>�W�[���Á���•���Œ���‰�o�������������Ç���š�Z�����Z�d�>�W�[  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contract Rate R$ '000 
BNDES - �W�}�v�š�����/�����]���u���v�š�]�v�������•�o�]�������~�•�µ�����Œ�����]�š���^���_�• TLP + 9.00% p.a.4           208,429  

BNDES - Ponte I Diamantina Eólica (�•�µ�����Œ�����]�š���^���_�• TLP + 2.5% p.a.4           471,311  

BNDES - �W�}�v�š�����/�����]���u���v�š�]�v�������•�o�]�������~�•�µ�����Œ�����]�š���^���_�• TJ6 + 8.24% p.a.           240,773  

BNB² - ESPRA 9.5% p.a.             76,068  

Finep - CEOL Itaparica 3.5% p.a.             11,670  

Other short-term loans CDI + 4.3% to 8.7% p.a.           325,262  

Total debt          1,333,513  

Funding cost   -               148  

End net of costs          1,333,365  

Cash and cash equivalents               22,315  

Net debt3          1,311,050  
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Financial debt by Institution - R$ million 

 

  

 

7.3. Stockholders' Equity  

Stockholders' equity at the end of the quarter was R$ 659.3 million and the negative R$ 120.5 million change in 
relation to 4Q17 was due to losses in 1Q18. 
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8. STOCK PRICE: RNEW11 ON THE BM&FBOVESPA 
  

 These charts compare the stock price of RNEW11, the Bovespa index and the Brazilian electricity index, in the last 

12 months. 

 

 

 

With the tools of the ���}�u�‰���v�Ç�[�• website, and its constant relationship with stockholders and potential investors at 

public events and at events organized by investment banks, �Z���v�}�À���[�• Investor Relations team seeks to operate with 

transparency in relation to the market, updating its investors on its positioning, projects under development, and 

outlook.   

The ���}�u�‰���v�Ç�[�• information and publications can be accessed on the website (www.renovaenergia.com.br), where 

news items of the sector that could affect the ���}�u�‰���v�Ç�[�• business plan are also highlighted.  
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9. STOCKHOLDING STRUCTURE  
Share capital of Renova at March 31, 2018: 

  

*  Shares outside the controlling block. 

 
For calculation of market capitalization the total number of shares of Renova is divided by three (due to its trading 
in Units �t one common share and two preferred shares) and multiplied by the price of the security RNEW11 on the 
date in question.  

  

RENOVA ENERGIA
Controlling Block 280,251,670 85.0%                              -                    -   280,251,670 67.17%

RR Comerc de Energia e Participações           57,461,797 17.42%                              -                    -              57,461,797 13.77%
Light Energia            71,636,173 21.72%                              -                    -              71,636,173 17.17%
Cemig GT          151,153,700 45.83%                              -                    -            151,153,700 36.23%

Other Shareholders            49,553,573 15.03%             87,392,001 100.00%          136,945,574 32.83%
RR Comerc de Energia Participações*              6,302,757 1.91%                1,213,600 1.39%               7,516,357 1.80%
BNDESPAR               6,966,829 2.11%              13,933,658 15.94%            20,900,487 5.01%
InfraBrasil            11,651,467 3.53%              23,302,933 26.66%            34,954,400 8.38%
FIP Caixa Ambiental               5,470,293 1.66%              10,940,586 12.52%            16,410,879 3.93%
Outros            19,162,227 5.81%              38,001,224 43.48%            57,163,451 13.70%

Total          329,805,243 100.0%             87,392,001 100.00%          417,197,244 100.00%

ON Shares PN Shares Total Shares
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10. GLOSSARY 
 

A�t3 or A�t5 Auctions  �Z�E���Á-���µ�]�o���[�����µ���š�]�}�v�•�U���š�}�����}�v�š�Œ�����š���•�µ�‰�‰�o�Ç���•�š���Œ�š�]�v�P���Œ���•�‰�����š�]�À���o�Ç���ï�����v�����ñ���Ç�����Œ�•�����Z�������X 

Alto Sertão II  15 Renova wind farms in the interior of Brazilian State of Bahia, with installed capacity of 
386.1 MW, which contracted electricity sales in the Reserve Energy (LER) Auction of 
2010 and the A�t3 Auction of 2011. 

Alto Sertão III  44 Renova wind farms in the interior of Brazilian State of Bahia , which sold supply in the 
2012 (A�t5) LEN Auction, in the 2013 LER auction, and in the Free Market, with total 
installed capacity of 736.8MW. 

Alto Sertão III Phase A  24 Renova wind farms in the interior of the Brazilian State of Bahia with installed 
capacity of 411.0MW, which sold power supply in the 2012 (A�t5) LEN auction, the 2013 
LER auction, and in the Free Market. 

Aneel  The Brazilian electricity regulator (Agéncia Nacional de Eletricidade). 

CCEE  �d�Z�������o�����š�Œ�]���]�š�Ç���d�Œ�����]�v�P�����Æ���Z���v�P���W�����Œ���Ì�]�o�[�•���t�Z�}�o���•���o�������o�����š�Œ�]���]�š�Ç���D���Œ�l���š���~Câmara de 
Comercialização de Energia Elétrica). 

Espra  The company Energética Serra da Prata S.A., indirect subsidiary of Renova, and holder 
and operator of Ren�}�À���[�•���š�Z�Œ�������^�u���o�o���,�Ç���Œ�}���o�����š�Œ�]�����W�o���v�š�•�X 

LEN  �Z�E���Á-���µ�]�o���[�����µ���š�]�}�v�U���Z���o�����š�}�����}�v�š�Œ�����š���•�µ�‰�‰�o�Ç���š�}���������‰�Œ�}�À�]�����������Ç���(�����]�o�]�š�]���•���Ç���š���š�}�����������µ�]�o�š��
(Leilão de Energia Nova �t �Z�E���Á�����o�����š�Œ�]���]�š�Ç�����µ���š�]�}�v�[�•�X 

LER  �Z�Z���•���Œ�À���������‰�����]�š�Ç�[�����µ���š�]�}�v���~Leilão de Energia de Reserva �t �Z�Z���•���Œ�À�������v���Œ�P�Ç�����µ���š�]�}�v�[�•�X 

Free Market  Contracting environment in which prices for electricity supply are freely negotiated 
between the consumer and the generating agent or trader. 

Mercado Livre I  A Renova wind farm with installed capacity of 21.6MW, in the interior of the State of 
Bahia, which has placed power supply in the Free Market.  

Mercado Livre II  A group of eight Renova wind farms in the interior of Bahia, with installed capacity of 
101.4MW, which has placed power supply in the Free Market. 

Mercado Livre III  A Renova wind farm with installed capacity of 32.4MW, in the interior of Bahia State, 
which has placed power supply in the Free Market. 

PPA  Power Purchase Agreement �t contract to buy power supply. 

Regulated Market  Contracting environment in which prices are laid down by the regulator, Aneel. 

SHPs  Small Hydroelectric Plants (Pequenas Centrais Hidrelétricas �t PCHs). 

Spot Price  The Spot Market Price (Preço de Liquidação das Diferenças �t �Z���]�(�(���Œ���v�����•���^���š�š�o���u���v�š��
�W�Œ�]�����[�•�U���‰�µ���o�]�•�Z�������Á�����l�o�Ç�����Ç���š�Z�������������X 
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In compliance with Instruction 381/03 of the Brazilian Securities Commission (CVM), we report that in the period 
ended March 31, 2018 the external auditors, Ernst & Young ���µ���]�š�}�Œ���•���/�v�����‰���v�����v�š���•���~�Z���z�[), which provide services to 
the Company and its subsidiaries and jointly-held subsidiary, did not carry out any services not related to the external 
auditing that represented more than 5% of the annually contracted fees.  

 



��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O���D�Q�G���&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G���,�Q�W�H�U�L�P��
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V��
��

��
�$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K��������������������

��
��

��
��
�� ��



��

����
��

�&�R�Q�W�H�Q�W�V������ ���� �� �� �� �� �� �� �������������������������������������� �� �� ���� �� �������������������������3�D�J�H����
��
�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���S�U�R�I�L�W���R�U���O�R�V�V����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���F�R�P�S�U�H�K�H�Q�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H�����O�R�V�V������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���H�T�X�L�W�\����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���F�D�V�K���I�O�R�Z������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���Y�D�O�X�H���D�G�G�H�G����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
��
��
�1�2�7�(�6��
��
������ �2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �6�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���S�U�D�F�W�L�F�H�V������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�����5�H�J�X�O�D�W�H�G���P�D�U�N�H�W�����$�&�5����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �3�R�Z�H�U���V�D�O�H��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �&�D�V�K���D�Q�G���F�D�V�K���H�T�X�L�Y�D�O�H�Q�W�V�����D�Q�G���V�K�R�U�W���W�H�U�P���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�V������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �7�U�D�G�H���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V���U�H�F�H�L�Y�D�E�O�H������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �7�D�[�H�V���U�H�F�R�Y�H�U�D�E�O�H��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �3�O�H�G�J�H�V���D�Q�G���U�H�V�W�U�L�F�W�H�G���G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �'�H�I�H�U�U�H�G���W�D�[�H�V�����&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �,�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�V����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �3�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�����S�O�D�Q�W���D�Q�G���H�T�X�L�S�P�H�Q�W������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �7�U�D�G�H���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V���S�D�\�D�E�O�H��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �/�R�D�Q�V�����I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���D�Q�G���G�H�E�H�Q�W�X�U�H�V����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �7�D�[�H�V���S�D�\�D�E�O�H��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������� �$�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V���S�D�\�D�E�O�H�������&�&�(�(���(�O�H�W�U�R�E�U�i�V�����F�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
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